
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH 6270 June 22, 1995
H.R. 218: Mr. BRYANT of Tennessee.
H.R. 248: Mr. MINETA and Mr. STUDDS.
H.R. 371: Mr. RAHALL.
H.R. 373: Mr. HERGER and Mr. LIPINSKI.
H.R. 470: Mr. HOLDEN, Mr. CONYERS, and

Mr. MCHUGH.
H.R. 491: Mr. NORWOOD, Mrs. VUCANOVICH,

and Mr. LIPINSKI.
H.R. 530: Mr. SCHAEFER, Mr. BONILLA, and

Mr. ROYCE.
H.R. 580: Mr. KLUG and Mr. HAYWORTH.
H.R. 703: Mr. REYNOLDS.
H.R. 752: Mr. KNOLLENBERG, Mr. SOUDER,

Mr. POMEROY, Mr. HYDE, Mrs. KELLY, Mr.
QUILLEN, Mr. WISE, Mr. DEFAZIO, Mr. LEWIS
of California, Mr. CLYBURN, Mr. JOHNSON of
South Dakota, Mr. LIGHTFOOT, and Mr. EV-
ERETT.

H.R. 789: Mr. WALSH and Mr. PALLONE.
H.R. 820: Mr. ROHRABACHER, Mr. HOBSON,

Mr. LEVIN, Mr. FRISA, Mr. EDWARDS, and Mr.
GOODLATTE.

H.R. 863: Mr. MARTINEZ.
H.R. 882: Mr. YATES, Mr. LAHOOD, Mr. DIN-

GELL, Mr. BAKER of California, and Mr.
FLAKE.

H.R. 945: Mr. BROWN of California, Mr.
QUINN, Mr. DAVIS, Mr. Young of Alaska, Mr.
FRANKS of New Jersey, Ms. ROS-LEHTINEN,
Mr. OBERSTAR, Mr. MANTON, Mr. BEREUTER,
and Mr. FATTAH.

H.R. 989: Mr. CONYERS.
H.R. 997: Mr. BARTLETT of Maryland, Mr.

CHAPMAN, Mr. ENGLISH of Pennsylvania, Ms.
KAPTUR, Mr. LIPINSKI, and Mr. POMEROY.

H.R. 1005: Mr. BARRETT of Nebraska.
H.R. 1021: Mr. BALDACCI.
H.R. 1023: Mr. EVANS, Mr. BROWN of Califor-

nia, and Mr. LEACH.
H.R. 1100: Mr. GUTIERREZ, Ms. PELOSI, Mr.

WAXMAN, and Mr. POSHARD.
H.R. 1143: Mr. KNOLLENBERG and Mr. DOR-

NAN.
H.R. 1144: Mr. BRYANT of Tennessee, Mr.

KNOLLENBERG, and Mr. DORNAN.
H.R. 1145: Mr. DORNAN and Mr.

KNOLLENBERG.
H.R. 1176: Mr. PORTER.
H.R. 1229: Ms. SLAUGHTER.
H.R. 1242: Mr. BAKER of Louisiana.
H.R. 1274: Mr. HOKE and Mr. FRANK of Mas-

sachusetts.
H.R. 1279: Mr. COOLEY, Mr. RADANOVICH,

Mr. BAKER of Louisiana, Mr. BARTON of
Texas, Mr. HEFLEY, and Mr. JONES.

H.R. 1299: Mr. BAKER of Louisiana.
H.R. 1362: Mr. FAZIO of California, Mr.

BARCIA of Michigan, Mr. JACOBS, Mr. PETER-
SON of Minnesota, Mr. STUMP, and Mrs.
SMITH of Washington.

H.R. 1381: Mr. BONIOR Ms. VELAZQUEZ, Ms.
NORTON, Mr. FATTAH, and Mr. DELLUMS.

H.R. 1496: Ms. NORTON, Ms. EDDIE BERNICE
JOHNSON of Texas, Mr. HILLIARD, Mrs. JOHN-
SON of Connecticut, Mr. CRAMER, and Ms.
JACKSON-LEE.

H.R. 1499: Mr. WELLER and Mr. BARTLETT of
Maryland.

H.R. 1500: Mrs. CLAYTON, Mr. FLAKE, Mr.
GONZALEZ, Mr. HASTINGS of Florida, Mr.
MARKEY, Ms. MCKINNEY, Mr. NEAL of Massa-
chusetts, Mr. PALLONE, and Mr. REYNOLDS.

H.R. 1544: Mr. MORAN, Mr. THOMPSON, Ms.
VELAZQUEZ, and Mr. REYNOLDS.

H.R. 1580: Mr. SCHAEFER.
H.R. 1594: Mr. BAKER of Louisiana.
H.R. 1595: Mr. SOUDER, Mr. DIAZ-BALART,

Mr. HASTINGS of Washington, Mr. JOHNSON of
South Dakota, Mr. FROST, Mr. STUMP, Ms.
DUNN of Washington, Mrs. SMITH of Washing-
ton, Mr. FORBES, Mr. THORNBERRY, Mr.
SAXTON, Ms. ROS-LEHTINEN, Mr. MICA, Mr.
LINDER, Mr. TALENT, Mr. SAM JOHNSON, Mr.
STEARNS, Mr. BLUTE, and Mr. GENE GREEN of
Texas.

H.R. 1610: Ms. SLAUGHTER.
H.R. 1614: Mr. REYNOLDS and Ms. SLAUGH-

TER.

H.R. 1660: Mr. STUPAK, Mr. REYNOLDS, Mr.
ENGLISH of Pennsylvania, Mr. GENE GREEN of
Texas, Mr. TORRES, Mr. FRANK of Massachu-
setts, and Mr. ROMERO-BARCELO.

H.R. 1680: Mr. POMEROY.
H.R. 1700: Mr. MILLER of California and Mr.

EVANS.
H.R. 1715: Mr. BARRETT of Nebraska, Mr.

BEREUTER, Mr. BISHOP, Mr. BOEHNER, Mr.
BURR, Mr. CANADY, Mr. CLYBURN, Mr. COBLE,
Mr. COMBEST, Mr. GALLEGLY, Mr. GREEN-
WOOD, Mr. GUNDERSON, Mr. HOLDEN, Mr. JA-
COBS, Mr. LEWIS of California, Mr. MCCOL-
LUM, Mr. OLVER, Mr. ORTIZ, Mr. PICKETT, Mr.
THOMAS, and Mr. WELDON of Florida.

H.R. 1735: Ms. SLAUGHTER.
H.R. 1744: Mr. KLECZKA and Mr.

ROHRABACHER.
H.R. 1753: Mr. STOCKMAN, Mr. STUMP, Mr.

SERRANO, Mr. FILNER, Mr. ROMERO-BARCELO,
Mr. WALSH, Mr. TOWNS, Mr. MATSUI, Mr.
MOAKLEY, Mr. HOLDEN, Mr. CALLAHAN, Mr.
COSTELLO, Mr. MILLER of California, Ms.
BROWN of Florida, Mr. CONYERS, Mr. STOKES,
Mr. CLINGER, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. LEWIS of Cali-
fornia, Mr. WAXMAN, and Mr. BLILEY.

H.R. 1764: Mr. ROHRABACHER.
H.R. 1774: Mr. HALL of Ohio, Mr.

UNDERWOOD, and Ms. JACKSON-LEE.
H.R. 1775: Mr. FILNER.
H.R. 1791: Mr. BURR, Mr. EHLERS, and Mr.

CARDIN.
H.R. 1821: Mr. BAKER of California and Mr.

TORKILDSEN.
H.R. 1876: Mr. PALLONE, Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr.

ACKERMAN, and Mr. GONZALEZ.
H.R. 1893: Mr. PAYNE of Virginia and Mr.

LAFALCE.
H.R. 1897: Mrs. MINK of Hawaii.
H.J. Res. 79: Mr. CLYBURN.
H.J. Res. 89: Mr. DAVIS, Mr. BURTON of In-

diana, Mr. RAHALL, Mr. KIM, Mr. GUNDERSON,
Mr. MCCRERY, Mr. CHAMBLISS, and Mrs.
THURMAN.

H. Con. Res. 10: Mr. JACOBS, Mr. MCDADE,
and Mr. WAXMAN.

H. Con. Res. 12: Ms. PELOSI.
H. Con. Res. 26: Mr. MARTINI, Mr. BENTSEN,

Mr. ENGEL, Mr. BLUTE, Mr. DORNAN, Mr.
SHAYS, Mr. WAXMAN, Mr. HUTCHINSON, Ms.
NORTON, Mrs. MORELLA, Mr. WELLER, Mr.
BERMAN, Mr. FORBES, Mr. PALLONE, Mr.
SMITH of New Jersey, and Ms. SLAUGHTER.

H. Con. Res. 54: Mr. PALLONE.
H. Con. Res. 63: Ms. PELOSI and Mr. SALM-

ON.
H. Con. Res. 76: Mrs. SCHROEDER, Mr. WAX-

MAN, Mr. VENTO, Ms. PRYCE, Mr. VISCLOSKY,
and Ms. MCKINNEY.

f

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H.R.
(Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations

for Fiscal Year 1996)
OFFERED BY: MR. CUNNINGHAM

AMENDMENT NO. 1: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following new section:

SEC. . None of the funds made available in
this Act may be used by the Department of
the Interior—

(1) to conduct a lease sale or issue a lease
for oil or gas under the Outer Continental
Shelf Lands Act in the Southern California,
Central California, of Northern California
Planning Areas; or

(2) to approve any exploration plan, devel-
opment and production plan, or application
for permit to drill, or permit any drilling, for
oil or gas under the Outer Continental Shelf
Lands Act on any lands of the Outer Con-
tinental Shelf in the Southern California,

Central California, or Northern California
Planning Areas.

H.R.
(Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations

for Fiscal Year 1996)

OFFERED BY: MR. UNDERWOOD

AMENDMENT NO. 2: In title I of the bill, de-
crease the amount appropriated for technical
assistance and maintenance assistance under
the heading ‘‘Territorial and International
Affairs’’, by $2,580,000 and $2,000,000, respec-
tively.

In title I of the bill, appropriate $4,580,000
to Guam for impact aid under Public Law 99–
239 (relating to the Compact of Free Associa-
tion).

H.R. 1868
OFFERED BY: MR. BROWNBACK

AMENDMENT NO. 64: Page 12, line 8, strike
‘‘$7,000,000’’ and insert ‘‘$3,000,000’’.

Page 13, strike line 18 and all that follows
through page 14, line 11.

Page 16, line 24, strike ‘‘$595,000,000’’ and
insert ‘‘$619,000,000’’.

H.R. 1868

OFFERED BY: MR. BURTON of Indiana

AMENDMENT NO. 65: Page 78, after line 6, in-
sert the following new section:

LIMITATION ON ASSISTANCE TO INDIA

SEC. 564. None of the funds appropriated in
this Act under the heading ‘‘Development
Assistance Fund’’ may be made available to
the Government of India or non-govern-
mental organizations and private voluntary
organizations operating within India.

H.R. 1868

OFFERED BY: MR. ENGEL

AMENDMENT NO. 66: Page 63, after line 4, in-
sert the following new section:
SEC. 540A. RESTRICTIONS ON THE TERMINATION

OF SANCTIONS AGAINST SERBIA
AND MONTENEGRO.

(a) RESTRICTIONS.—Notwithstanding any
other provision of law, no sanction, prohibi-
tion, or requirement described in section 1511
of the National Defense Authorization Act
for Fiscal Year 1994 (Public Law 103–160),
with respect to Serbia or Montenegro, may
cease to be effective, unless—

(1) the President first submits to the Con-
gress a certification described in subsection
(b); and

(2) the requirements of section 1511 of that
Act are met.

(b) CERTIFICATION.—A certification de-
scribed in this subsection is a certification
that—

(1) there is substantial progress toward—
(A) the realization of a separate identity

for Kosova and the right of the people of
Kosova to govern themselves; or

(B) the creation of an international protec-
torate for Kosova;

(2) there is substantial improvement in the
human rights situation in Kosova;

(3) international human rights observers
are allowed to return to Kosova; and

(4) the elected government of Kosova is
permitted to meet and carry out its legiti-
mate mandate as elected representatives of
the people of Kosova.

H.R. 1868

OFFERED BY: MR. ENGEL

AMENDMENT NO. 67: Page 63, after line 4, in-
sert the following new section:
SEC. 540A. SENSE OF CONGRESS RELATING TO

RESTRICTIONS ON THE TERMI-
NATION OF SANCTIONS AGAINST
SERBIA AND MONTENEGRO.

(a) RESTRICTIONS.—It is the sense of the
Congress that, notwithstanding any other
provision of law, no sanction, prohibition, or
requirement described in section 1511 of the



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H 6271June 22, 1995
National Defense Authorization Act for Fis-
cal Year 1994 (Public Law 103–160), with re-
spect to Serbia or Montenegro, should cease
to be effective, unless—

(1) the President first submits to the Con-
gress a certification described in subsection
(b); and

(2) the requirements of section 1511 of that
Act are met.

(b) CERTIFICATION.—A certification de-
scribed in this subsection is a certification
that—

(1) there is substantial progress toward—
(A) the realization of a separate identity

for Kosova and the right of the people of
Kosova to govern themselves; or

(B) the creation of an international protec-
torate for Kosova;

(2) there is substantial improvement in the
human rights situation in Kosova;

(3) international human rights observers
are allowed to return to Kosova; and

(4) the elected government of Kosova is
permitted to meet and carry out its legiti-
mate mandate as elected representatives of
the people of Kosova.

H.R. 1868
OFFERED BY: MR. GOSS

AMENDMENT NO. 68: Page 78, after line 6, in-
sert the following new section:

LIMITATION ON FUNDS FOR HAITI

SEC. 564. None of the funds appropriated in
this Act may be made available to the Gov-
ernment of Haiti when it is made known to
the President that such Government is con-
trolled by a regime holding power through
means other than the democratic elections
scheduled for calendar year 1995 and held
pursuant to the requirements of the 1987
Constitution of Haiti.

H.R. 1868
OFFERED BY: MR. MENENDEZ

AMENDMENT NO. 69: Page 78, after line 6,
add the following:

WITHHOLDING OF ASSISTANCE TO COUNTRIES
SUPPORTING NUCLEAR PLANT IN CUBA

SEC. 564. The President shall withhold from
assistance made available with funds appro-
priated or made available pursuant to this
Act an amount equal to the sum of assist-
ance and credits, if any, provided on or after
the date of the enactment of this Act by that
country, or any entity in that country, in
support of the completion of the Cuban nu-
clear facility at Juragua, near Cienfuegos,
Cuba.

H.R. 1868
OFFERED BY: MR. MILLER OF FLORIDA

AMENDMENT NO. 70: Page 16, line 24, strike
$595,000,000’’ and insert ‘‘$565,000,000’’.

H.R. 1905
OFFERED BY: MR. BARRETT OF WISCONSIN

AMENDMENT NO. 3: Page 16, line 1, after the
dollar amount, insert the following: ‘‘(less
$5,000,000)’’.

H.R. 1905
OFFERED BY: MR. BARRETT OF WISCONSIN

AMENDMENT NO. 4: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following new section:

SEC. 505. Of the funds appropriated in this
Act under the heading ‘‘Energy Supply, Re-
search and Development Activities’’, not
more than $10,000,000 shall be available for
hydrogen research.

H.R. 1905
OFFERED BY: MR. BREWSTER

AMENDMENT NO. 5. At the end of the bill,
add the following new title:
TITLE —DEFICIT REDUCTION LOCKBOX

DEFICIT REDUCTION TRUST FUND; DOWNWARD
ADJUSTMENTS IN DISCRETIONARY SPENDING
LIMITS

SEC. . (a) ESTABLISHMENT.—There is es-
tablished in the Treasury of the United
States a trust fund to be known as the ‘‘Defi-
cit Reduction Trust Fund’’ (in this title re-
ferred to as the ‘‘Fund’’).

(b) CONTENTS.—The Fund shall consist only
of amounts transferred to the Fund under
subsection (c).

(c) TRANSFERS OF MONEYS TO FUND.—The
Secretary of the Treasury shall transfer to
the Fund an amount equal to the allocations
under section 602(b)(1) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 to the subcommittee of
the Committee on Appropriations with juris-
diction over this Act minus the aggregate
level of new budget authority and outlays re-
sulting from the enactment of this Act, as
calculated by the Director of the Office of
Management and Budget.

(d) USE OF MONEYS IN FUND.—
(1) IN GENERAL.—Except as provided in

paragraph (2), the amounts in the Fund shall
not be available, in any fiscal year, for ap-
propriation, obligation, expenditure, or
transfer.

(2) USE OF AMOUNTS FOR REDUCTION OF PUB-
LIC DEBT.—The Secretary of the Treasury

shall use the amounts in the Fund to re-
deem, or buy before maturity, obligations of
the Federal Government that are included in
the public debt. Any obligation of the Fed-
eral Government that is paid, redeemed, or
bought with money from the Fund shall be
canceled and retired and may not be re-
issued.

(e) DOWNWARD ADJUSTMENTS IN DISCRE-
TIONARY SPENDING LIMITS.—Upon the enact-
ment of this Act, the Director of the Office
of Management and Budget shall make
downward adjustments in the adjusted dis-
cretionary spending limits (new budget au-
thority and outlays) as set forth in section
601(a)(2) of the Congressional Budget Act of
1974 by the aggregate amount of estimated
reductions in new budget authority and out-
lays transferred to the Fund under sub-
section (c) for such fiscal year, as calculated
by the Director.

H.R. 1905

OFFERED BY: MR. KLUG

AMENDMENT NO. 6: Page 16, line 2, insert
before the period the following:

: Provided, That, of such amount, not less
than $74,129,000 shall be available for photo-
voltaic energy systems, not less than
$25,329,000 shall be available for solar ther-
mal energy systems, not less than $40,000,000
shall be available for wind energy systems,
not less than $28,115,000 shall be available for
geothermal, and not more than $323,628,000
shall be available for materials sciences: Pro-
vided further, That within such $323,628,000,
not more than $113,954,000 shall be available
for non-research, including (but not limited
to) facilities and operations.

H.R. 1905

OFFERED BY: MR. KLUG

AMENDMENT NO. 7: Page 16, line 1 strike
‘‘$2,596,700,000’’ and insert ‘‘$2,576,700,000’’.

H.R. 1905

OFFERED BY: MR. KLUG

AMENDMENT NO. 8: Page 25, line 6, strike
‘‘$142,000,000’’ and insert ‘‘$0’’.

H.R. 1905

OFFERED BY: MR. KLUG

AMENDMENT NO. 9: Page 29, line 1, strike
‘‘$103,339,000’’ and insert ‘‘$0’’.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-30T12:25:34-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




